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March 9. 2000

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2* Flocr
Alamedy, CA 94502

Auention: Fva Chu

Subjeet: Report of Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Corwood Car Wash, 6973 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
GA Project No. 106-02-01

lL.adies and Gentlemen:

Gribi Associates is pleased to submit this report on behalf of R, L. Woodward Industries, Inc.
documenting a soil and groundwater investigation conducted at the at the Corwood Car Wash facihty
i1 6973 Village Purkway in Dublin, California. The soil and groundwater investigation included
the drilling and sampling of two soil borings, IB-] and IB-2, at the site using direct-push coring
vquipment.  The goal of the investigation was to assess soil and groundwater conditions in an
expected downgradient (south-southeast) direction from previously removed underground storage
tank (UST) system components in order to address regulatory site closure.

Both s0il and grab groundwater samples from IB-1, located in an expacted downgradicnt (south-
southeast) direction from the former east dispenser island, contained detectable levels of both
gusoline- and diesel-range hydrocarbons. 1o addition, the grab groundwater sample from 1B-2.
Jocated in an expected downgradient (south-southeast) direction from the former fuel USTs,
contained detectable levels of both gasoline- and diesel-range hydrocarbons. FHowever, the
laboratory chromatograms for these samples, which are presented in the laboratory data report. seem
10 show that the pasoline-range hydrocarbon results in these samples are primarily duc to interference
from dicsel-range hydrocarbons. Thus, soi) and groundwater impacts relative the former Corwood
Car Wash UST system appenr to be primarily related to past dicsel releases. Given that diesel was
only stored in the UST's in the distant past (probably in the early to mid-1970s), it appears that the
majority of relenses associated with the USTs occurred in the distant past, prior 1o UST system
upgrades which included installing interior fiberglass linings in both of the USTs.

The only exception to this appears to be the detection of 2 low level (0.53 ppm) of MTBE in the iB-2.

grab groundwater sample. This MTBE detcction is significantly lower thanMTBE levels of 5.4 ppim,

Yiad

and 1.7 ppm encountered in grab groundwater samples coilected from the former UST excavation
cavity. Thesc results secm to suggest minimal downgradient migration of MTBE.

1350 Hayes Street, Suite C- 14 @ Benlcla ® California @ 94510 ® Phone (707)748-7743 @ Fax (707)748-7763
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It should be noted that laboratory analytical results from grab groundwater samples arc generally not
representative of true gronndwater conditions and can oftentimes be artificially high, particularly
where hydrocarbon impacts to subsurface soils are significant. Thus, while laboratory results from
the 113-1 grab groundwater sample are very high, we believe that groundwater in the boring was cross

contaminated as soil coring proceeded through hydrocarbon-impacted soils.

We appreciale the opportunity to present this report for your review. Please contact us if you have

guestions or require additional information.

Stanton Stubbs James E. Gribi
Environmental Scientist Repistered Geologist
California No. 5843

Very truly yours,

JEGiec
I‘nelosure

¢ Roger Woodward, R, L. Woodward Industries, Inc.

File L sMyFitenReponACorwoodSR1.rp) wpd

GRIB! Associates
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report documents a recently-completed soil and groundwater investigation conducted at the
Corwaod Car Wash site located at 6973 Village Parkway in Dublin, California (sec Figure 1 and
Figure 2). The soil and groundwater investigation included the drilling and sampling of two
investigative soil borings, [B-1 and IB-2, at the site using direct-push coring equipment, The goal
of the investigation was to assess soil and groundwater conditions in an expected downgradient
(south-southcast) direction from previously removed underground storage tank (UST) system
components in order to address regulatory site closure.

11 Site Background

Corwood Car Wash previously operated two unieaded gasoline USTs located in a common excavation
cavily on the northwest side of the site. The UST system was apparently installed in about 1968. and
it is our understanding that diesel fucl was also stored in the USTs at somce time in the distant past. In
March 1991, the UST system was completely retrofitted with stale-of-the-art leak prevention and
monitoring devices, including interior tank linings, overfill/overspill protection, and a sophislicated
leak detection monitoring system.. '

On January 31, 2000, both USTs were removed from the site in accordance with Alumeda County
Department of Environmental Health requirements. In addition, approximately 3,800 gallons of
hydrocarbon-impacted groundwater was pumped from the excavation cavity for offsite disposal.
Also, approximately 350 tons of hydrocarbon-impacted soil, primarily backfili material, was
excavated and removed from the site. After backfilling with clean imported pea gravel, the UST
excuvation cavity and piping and dispenser excavations were re-surfaced with concrete (o match

existing surfuce grade.

While stockpiled soil samiples contained moderate levels of predominantly diesel-range
hydrocarbons, UST pit bottom samples contained low to nondetectable levels of all hydrocarbon
constituents. These results, together with previous results from soil and groundwaler investigations
conducted at the site in the past, scem to suggest that although some releases, primarily dicsel,
oceurred from the USTs, these releases remained in the backfill sands for the most part and did not
migrate appreciably into native silts and clays surrounding the USTs. Given that diesel was only
stored in the USTs in the distant past (probably in the early to mid-1970s), it appears that releases
associated with the USTs oceurred in the distant past, prior to UST system upgrades which included
installing interior fiberglass linings in both of the USTs.

A svil sample collected at four feel in depth adjacent to the western fuel dispenser, containcd a
moderate level of diesel-range hydrocarbons, with no significant level of gasoline-range
hydrocarbons. Soil samples collected at about four fect and seven feet in depth adjacent to the east
fucl dispenser contained both diesel- and gasoline-range hydrocarbons, with no detectable Benzene,
Toluene, of MTBE in these samples. Given that diesel was only stored in the USTs in the distant
past, a3 well as the apparent aged quality of the gasolinc-range hydrocarbons in the east dispenser
soil sumples, it appears that releases associated with the fuel dispensers occurred in the distant past,
prior to UST system upgrades, which included installing secondary containment beneath each

dispenser.

GRIBI Associates
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Two water samples collected from the UST excavation cavity following tank removal contained
relatively high levels of both dicsel- and gasoline-range hydrocarbons, with detections of both
Benzene and MTBE. However, we do not believe that these results are representative of true
groundwater conditions beneath the site. The first water sample was collected directly fromthe UST
cavity after excavation for soil sampling and prior to water purging. The second sample was
collected after 3,800 gallons of water had been purged, but also then after at lcast 150 tons of
hydrocarbon-impacted soil had been excavated from the UST cavity. Thus, both of these water
samples were obviously tainted by excavation activities and are not represeniative of true
groundwater conditions.

On February 28, 2000, Gribi Associates submitted a draft UST removal report entitled Repor! of
Underground Storage Tank Removal Activities, Corwood Car Wash. On February 28, 2000,
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health issued a letter recommending that at least two
soil borings be drilled and sampled to assess groundwater quality downgradient from removed UST
syslum components.

On March 1. 2000, Gribi Associates submitted a workplan to Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health proposing the drilling and sampling of two soil borings at the site nsing direct-
push coring equipment. This workplan was approved Alameda County Environmental Health
Services on March 1, 2000, with the provision that grab groundwater samples be additionally
analyzed for oxygenates.

1.2 Scope of Work

Gribi Associates was contracted by Shattuck Avenue Associates to conduct the following scope of

work:
n Task 1 Conduct prefield activities,
= Task 2 Conduct drilling and sampling activities.
] Task 3 Conduct laboratory analyscs.
] Task 4 Prepare report of findings.

These tasks were conducted in accordance with the approved workplan and with guidelines
contained in Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tank Sites, (August 10, 1990) and LUFT Field Manual, {October 18,
1989).

1.3 Limitations

The services provided under this contract as described in this report include professional opinions
and judgments based on data collected. These services have been provided according to generally
accepted environmental protocal. The opinions and conclusions contained in this report are typically
based on information obtained from:

GRIBI Associates
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Observations and measurements made by our field staff.
Contacts and discussions with regulatory agencies and others.
Review of available hydrogeologic data.

wd b —

2.0 Description of Field Activities

Drilling and sampling activities were conducted on Friday, March 3, 2000. All activities were
conducted in accordance with epplicable State and Federal guidelines and statutes.

2.1 Preficld Activitics

Prior to implementing field activities, written approval was obtained from the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health. Also, a soil boring installation permit was obtained from
Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency. A copy of this permit is contained in Appendix A. In
addition, a private underground utilily locator cleared proposed boring locations prior to drilling.
Prior 1o initinting drilling activities, a Site Safety Plan was prepared, and & tailgate safety mecting
was conducted with all site workers.

2.2  Location of Borings

The locations of the twae soil borings, IB-1 and [B-2 are shown on Figure 2. Based on the expected
south-southeasterly groundwater flow beneath the site, one boring, IB-1. was sited immediately
south-southcast from the former east fuel dispenser, and the other boring, IB-2, was sited south-
southeast from the former UST excavation cavity.

2.3 Drilling and Sampling of Investigative Soil Borings

I'he two investigative soil borings were drilled o a depth of about 15 feet below surface grade using
dircet-push hydraulically-driven soil coring equipment. This coring system allowed for the retrieval
of almost conlinuous soil cores, which were contained in a clear plastic acctate tube, nested inside
4 stainless stecl core barrel. Afier the core barrel was brought 10 the surfacc and exposed, the core
was examined, logged, and field screencd for hydrocarbons by a qualified Gribi Associates scientist
using sight and smell. Boring logs for both soil borings are contained in Appendix B. Following
completion, the two investigative borings wete grouted to match existing grade using a cementisand

slurry.

Subsurface sails were sampled at approximately four-foot intervals starting at four feet in depth.
After the sample and core barrel were raised to the surface, each sample was collected as follows:
(1) The filled acetate tube was exposed for visual examination; (2) The selected sample interval was
collected by cutting the sample and acetate plastic tubing to the desired length (typically about six
inches); (3) The ends of the selccted sample were quickly wrapped with Tefion sheets or aluminum
fuil, capped with plastic end caps, labeled and wrapped tightly with tape; and (4) The sealed sail
sample was labeled and immediately placed in cold storage for transport to the analytical laboratory
under formal chain-of-custody. All coring and sampling equipment was thoroughly cleaned and
decontaminated between each sample collection by triple rinsing first with water, then with dilute
tri-sodium phosphate selution, and finally with distilled water,

GRIBI Assoclates
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Following completion of soil sampling activities, 3/4 inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC well casing
wus placed in each boring, with 0.01-inch slotted well screen from about 15 feet to five feet in depth.
followed by blank well casing to above surface grade, Grab groundwater samples were then
collected from each of the borings using the clean stainless steel bailer as follows: (1) Laboratory-
supplied containers were completely filled directly from the bailer with a minimum of agitation, (2)
After making sure that no. air bubbles are present, each container was then tightly sealed with a
Teflon-lined septum; and (3) Each container was then labeled and placed in cold storage for transport
lo the analytical laboratory under formal chain-of-custody. All sampling equipment was thoroughly
cleaned and decontaminated between each sample collection by triple rinsing as described above.

24 Laboratory Analysis of Soil and Water Samples

One soil sample and one grab groundwater sample from each boring, for & lotal of two soil
samples and two grab groundwater sampies, were analyzed for the following parameters:

USEPA 8015M Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)
USEPA 8020/602 Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX)
USEPA 8020/602 Methyl-t-butyl Ether (MTBE)

USEPA 8260B Oxygenates

All analyses was conducted by Acculab, Inc. a California-certified analytical laboratory, with two-
week turnaround on results.

30 RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION
11 General Subsurface Conditions

Native soils encountered in borings IB-1 and [B-2 were gencrally similar, consisting primarily of
grey cluys and silts, with occasional thin sandy layers. Groundwater was encountered in boring 1B-1
al about six feet in depth and in boring IB-2 at about nine feet in depth.

(irey to olive prey hydrocarbon staining with moderate to strong hydrocarbon odors were noted in
elayey soils in boring IB-1 from about one foot in depth down 10 total depth. Dark grey hydrocarbon
staining with moderate to strong hydrocarbon odors were noted in clayey soils in boring IB-2 from
about seven fect in depth to total depth. Grab groundwater from boring JB-1 exhibited strong
hydrocarbon odors and sheens, and grab groundwater from boring IB-2 exhibited slight to moderate
hydrocarbon odors with no hydrocarbon sheens.

3.2 Rusulis of Laboratory Analyses

Soil and water analytical results are summarized in Table 1. The laboratory data report and chain-of-
custody record for soil and groundwater analyses is contained in Appendix C.

GRIBI Associates
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Table 1
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Corwond Car Wash UST Site

Sample Sample  Sample Conceniratian,_milligrams per kilogront (igeyg

D Type  Deph  ypyp  1pHG g 7 £ X MIDE oxy

— —— — . ———

1n-1.2 Soil 751 600 110! [(R]1} 013 0.34 0.24 <0.010 <0.010
H-1W Wier hfy . T5R 50 - 16 <5.0 64 8.8 L Ny <0.N0SN
-3 Sail 11.51 7.t <L <0.0050 <0.0050 . <0.0050 <0050 <4150 <0.0050
[H-2W Willer 9.1 ®) 15 N4 0.024 <0 010 0.041 <t 0.53 <D D05

TIH-1 = Towd Petroteum | lydrogarbuns us Divsel OXY = Oxypenates {exeept MTBE), including Ter-Butsnol (TBA), Di-

FILG= Totsl Petobewmn Hydrocarbons as Gasoling isapropyl Fther(DIPTE), Ethyl-1-butyl Ether (ETBE). Tert-emyl Methyl [ther

H = Benzeng . (TAME), and Lead Scavengers 1.2-Dibromocthane (E10B) and 1.2-

T ="Tuluww DPichlorethane (KDY

1 Hiylhenzene <0.010 = Not detected ubuve the expressed yalug,

X = Xyletes 1= Laboratory data repart states “Product is nat lypical gasoline ™

M = Methyl-butyl Ether

40 CONCLUSIONS

loth soil and grab groundwater samples from IB-1, located in an expected downgradient (south-
southeast) direction trom the former east dispenser island, contained detectable levels of both
pasoling- and dicsel-range hydrocarbons. In addition, the grab groundwater sample from [B-2,
located in an expeeted downgradient (south-southeast) direction from the former fuel USTs,
contained detectable levels of both gasoline- and diesel-range hydrocarbons. However, the
jaboratory chromatograms for these samples, which are presented in the Jaboratory data report, seem
to show that the gasoline-range hydrocarbon results in these samples are primarily due o interference

" from diesel-range hydrocarbons. Thus, soil and groundwater impacts relative the former Corwood
Car Wash UST system appeat to be primarily related to past diesel releases. Given that diesel was
anly stored in the USTs in the distant past (probably in the early to mid-1970s), it appears that the
majority of relenscs associated with the USTs occurred in the distant past, prior to UST system
upgrades which included installing interior fiberglass linings in both of the USTs.

The only exception to this appears to be the detection of a low level (0.53 ppm) of MTBE inthe 1B-2

grab groundwater sample. This MTBE detection s significantly lower than MTBE levels of 5.4 ppm
and 1.7 ppm cncountered in grab groundwater samples collected from the former US'T excavation
cavily. These results seemn to suggest minimal downgradient migration of MTBE.

It should be noted that laboratory analytical results from grab groundwater sampics are generally not
representative of true groundwater conditions and can oftentimes be artificially high, particularly
where hydrocarbon impacts to subsurface soils are significant. Thus, while laboratary results from
the IB-1 grab groundwater sample are very high, we believe that groundwater in the boring was cross
contaminated as soil coring proceeded through hydrocarhon-impacted soils.

GRIBI Assoclates
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ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONS__EH\{ATION DISTRICT

5887 PARKSIDE DRIVE d PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA B4586-512T é phone (§25) 484-2600 1ax [B25) 462-3814

March 2, 2000

Mr. Jim Gribi

Gribl Assoclates

1350 Hayes Street, Suite C-14
Benicla, CA 94510

Dear Mr. Gribi:

Enclosed is drilling permit 20026 for a contaminatlon Investigation at 6973 Village
parkway in Dublin for Corwcod Car Wash.

. Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a report ba submitted after
completion of the work. The report should include drilling and completion logs,
location sketch, and permit number. Please submit the original of your completion
report. We will forward your submittal to the California Department of Water

Resourcges,

If you have any questions, please contact me at extension 235 or Matt Katen at
extension 234.

Sincerely,
-//é/wmt

Wyman Hong
water Resources Technician 11

Enc.

PAWREAG POSAGPITAGPO L. CONTAMINATION. wed
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ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

5067 PARKEIDE DRIVE, P.EABANTON, CALFORNIA B4EBA-5Y27

P.16

F.02

PHOMNE 1514] 4242800 X236
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FOR OFFICE USE]
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SOIL BORING LOGS
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BORING NUMBER ,  |B-1
BORING LOCATION:  EAST

BORING TYPE: |INVESTIGATIVE BORING

PROJECT NAME: CORWOOD CARWASH

P.18

LOG OF WELL BORING SHEET 1 OF 1
GRIBl AssoCiates  On':MNG CONTRACTOR GREGG DRLLING

DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH
BOREHOLE DIAMETER 2-1/2 INCHES
COMPLETION METHOD® GROUTED

START DATE, 0Q3/03/00 BORING TOTAL DEFTH: 15 FEET
FROIEST RUMEER: 1050202 COMPLETION DATE. 03403100 GROUNDWATER TOTAL DEPTH: 8.0 FEET
: E
3 g s
B [sAMPLE | sampre | & | waren Leved fuscs LOG OF MATERIAL B
I : EFTH | & 3 2
S"' = | FIDREADING =
£
‘:,,I;;;II 0 - 07 Fi Concrate and Baea graval
07-80 Fl Dark trawn ta olive clayey SILT, soft 1 losse, maiat,
1B-1 1 3EFT - glrong hydrogarban pdoss
5 -
6.0.70 Fl Darkgray ity SAND, loose. wet, slrong hydrocarbon adors.
B2 | 76FT -
10™=
70160 Ft. Dark géay ety CLAY, dense, meist o wet, eirong hydracarbon odors
13 [ nser R
154 1B14 | 142FT =
END OF BORING
20 =
5=
i
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BORING NUMBER :  |B-2

BORING LOCATION: WEST

BORING TYPE:

INVESTIGATIVE BORING

PROJECT NAME: CORWOOD CARWASH

P.19

LOG OF WELL BORING SHEET1 OF 1
G Rl Bl ASSOCi ates DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGG DRILLING

DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH
BOREHOLE DIAMETER: 2-1/2 INCHES
COMPLETION METHOD: CROUTED

START DATE: 03/03/00 BORING TOTAL DEPTH: 15 FEET
FROJECT NUMBER: 106-02-02 COMPLETION DATE:  02/03/00 GROUNDWATER TOTAL DEFTH: 8 0 FEET
= E
3 =
Be : g
€ |saveie | sayps | & | weren evel LOG OF MATERIAL
ol NG DEFPTH E i
o il = | PID READING =
]
0. 08 FL Concrailn and Base gravel
0.B-85 Ft Brown to light brawn sandy cleyey SILT, firm to dense, malst,
[ I8FT - no hydrecerbon odar or gigining.
5 =
£5-90 Ft Dark gray to gray sity CLAY, 8oft 1o firm, malst,
ig-22 ) 75FT maderale hydrogarban odars.
AVAD. 4
: ’ 8.0.100 Ft Dark gray sity SAND, soff, wet, strong nydrecarbon odors.
10
823 | 1EFT -
10.0-150 Ft Dark pray CLAY, danas. maist to wat, strong hydrocarban odors,
5] 1820 | 1enFT i
END OF BORING
20 =
25—
- —




MAR-BE92-B8 BS:Z4 PM

APPENDIX C

ILABORATORY DATA REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

.20




MAR—B82—8aRa A5 133 FM FP.21
.‘lﬂR-QT-UG TUE C5:35 PN ACCULABS DAVIS FAY NO. 520 753 8091 2,01/15
Acculabs Inc, Fax Transmission
To: Vone &e L Date: -
At
No, of
Fax; Pages: / S
Original
Re: Malled: Y N
Originating Location: Acculabs Ing.
Qavis
Phone: $30-757-0920
Fax; £30-753-6081
l._ - :
Comments: _S;#?LQ.J <+ &&é.cﬁ anatlir (RVUAS .
I~ (3%) for TPH -G /ATEX
Ih-\w Eur TPH-Diewrd
Date;.
Reply:
Davis/Sacramento Durangs Golden - Sparks/Renc

e AE



MAR-232-Ba Aa5:35 PM

I6R-0-00 WED 12:23 PN ACCULABS DAVIS

Acoulabs Inc.

P.

FAX NG, 530 783 5081 P, 81/04

Fax Transmission

r-

To: Ve G L, Date; _ 33H-0 O

At:

No. of ' .
Fax: FPeges: J'\S Lf
o

i Erom: Jov..._.
' Orlginal

Re: Mailed: Y N

QOriginating Location: Acculabs Ino,
- Davis
Phone: 530-757-0520

i Fax:  530.753-6094
L
Comments: —ag o g thee Sy

TR 1L (33 for TPA -G ATES

TP -\ fur TPA-Diewrl

Date:

Reply:
DavisySacramenio Durange Gaolden - ‘Spl[ks.iRlno

AL

22




MAR-B3-828 B85:35 PM

"AR-08-0C NED 12:3) PN ACCULABS DAVIS FAX NO. %30 753 608! P, 02/04

Acculabs Inc.

.23

;éiii;;? Davis

Sample Log 21197

MTBE {Methyl-t-butyl sther) By EPA Method B020/602

¥rom ¢ CORWOOD CW (Proj. # 106-02-01)
Sampled : 03/03/00

Regeived : 03/03/00

Matrix : Seil

Date Megasured
SAMPLE Analysed {MRL) agrma value «5ag
IB-1.2 (7.5") 03/07/00 (1.0) <1.0
IB-2.3 (11.5") 03/06/00 {.050) <.,050

Approveq By!

Ton E!oka
Lak rector




MAR-B89—28 85 i35S PM P24

YAR-03-00 WED 12:31 PN ACCULABS DAVIS FAX NO, 930 753 6081 2, 03/04

TN

gp Davis

T, Acculabs Inc.

Sample Log 21107

21)07=23

Sample: IB=1.2 (7.5')

From : CORWOOD CW (Proj., # 106=-02-01]

Sampled : 03/D3/00
Dilution : 1:20 : Run Log ! 2188D
Matrix @ soll

Maasured

Paraneter (MRL) wo/xu Valug sa/ke
Hanzene {.10) .10
Taluene (.10) 13
Ethylbengena {.10) .34
Total Xylenes {.10) 24
TPH as Gasoline (20} 110 »
Surrugate Recovery 98 ¥
» Product is not typical gasoline.

- ] > a E\.ﬂ‘, ﬁﬁ ting Ln seconds

E?

5 ;

éé ¢

HTEE
Be-amerer
Sure
Tolumwe
L5
EY pm..: mmn“
=M erw

i flame lowZatiDn
noa aniy
L
12
18an w)

;

i .

[
suuv% Fndclﬂ:u
seniar Lhemimn

Datw Analyres: D3-Q7-00
Golunf 1 S050a X &4m Restek Qix=1301




MAR-B89-88 05 :36 FPM
. r ) FP.25
YAR-17-00 TUE C5:34 PN ACCULABS DAVIS FAX NO. 530 763 6081 P, 03/15
.. Acculabs Inc.
L} Davis
Sample Log 21107
E1LO?-D7
Sample: IB-2.3 (11.5')
From : CORWOOD CW (Proj. # 106~-02=01)
sampled : 03/03/00
pilution t 1:1 Run Log ¢ 218BC
Matrix : Boil
Measurad
Farameter {MRL) merxa _ Value sg/xo
Benzene {.D050) : <,Q0%0
Toluena {.0050) <.0050
Ethylbenzene (,0050) <.0030
Total Xylenae (.C050) <.00S50
TPH a8 Gasoline (1.0) <1.0
surrogate Racovery 103 %
§ . g E E 5:-', % EE time 0 seconds
¢
P ;
& ~
| |
o : ﬁ
SR
a L ‘6
g & °
- ) -
g i
3 ¥
15
— e g 4
I ;\%___
Eﬂ:,,:"'t !'-!'gmnu?\ 'E;‘,;"g,,.,, Rre-1301 %":.:" -"2"’32'“




MAR-RAT—RAB A5:36 PM

MiR-07-00 TUE £5:34 P ACCULABS DAVIS FAX NO, 530 753 8081 P.04/1%

JTT.. Acculabs inc.

g 18 Davis
-9
Sample Log 21107
MTBE (Methyl-t-butyl ether) By EPA Method 8020/602
From : CORWOOD CW (Praj. # 106-02=01)
Sampled : 03/03/00
Recaived ! 03/03/00
Matrix : Water
Date Measured
SAMPLE Analyzed (MRL) wn value vest
IB=1W Da/06/00Q {50000} <50000
IB-2W "~ 03/06/80 (100) 270

approved BYy:

£\

Tcm ka
Lab DYfector

25




MAR-B89-88 B3 :36 PH

JAR-C7-00 TUE C5:34 PN ACCULABS DAVIS

x{{}h Acculabs Inc.

FAK NO. 530 753 6081

?,05/15

99 Davis

LI

Sample; IB«1W

From : CORWOOD CW (Proj. # 106~02-01)
sampled : 03/03/00
pilution : 1:10000
Matrix ; Water

Farameter {MRL) usn
Benzene (EDDO)
Toluene {5000)
Ethylbenzene {5000)
Total Xylenes {5000}
TPH as Gasoline (500000Q)

Surrogate Recovery
» Product is not typical gasoline.

g 4 y 3 L& B

F]

Fﬁ

) *

5 Lo

g o

Tl

; 2§

i

I

"%

______‘____JM__AAwak_th\_'hﬁdﬂMw~éﬁu~ULuv

Jate Analyzedt Q3-06-0DQ
celumn 3 5.

mimn. X s0m Restww Rix-1301

Run Log @

=

sanple Log 21107

21107=G7

218BB

Measured
Va lue [ N

16000
<5000
€50040
8800
50000 *

104 %

tipe LN mezomdr

i

§
ﬂlwre Eulltu
aanixr 13t

.27




MAR—B%-BA B3 :36 PM

MAR-07-00 TUE C5:35 PN ACCULABS DAVIS FAX NO. B30 Th

3 6081 2,08/1%

;¥1.. Acculabs Inc.

. ;ii;f'lJauﬁs

sampla! IB=2W

From : CORWOOD CW (Proj. # 106-02-01)
sanpled ! 01/03/00

Sample iog 21107

21397-10

pilution : 1:20 Run Log : 2188B
Matrix : Water
' Measured
Parameter (MRL) uare Valus uwg.t
panzene {10) 24
Toluene {1Q) <19
£thylbenzene (10) 41
Total Xylahas (10) <10
TPH as Gasoline {10Q0) BDOO
gurrogate Recovary i01 %
E ' “.; E E E E ﬁﬁ ime in sogonde
it
B
:;E
=§
n e r g S h
g : i {2
=
P ¢
o 9
" L]
B
LB
X
"
iﬁ Ll_
"E

Lark pwia, . ded) O3 G4a-0N
Cuoar . RM3om Y EOR Eestdl RIvr-18.

© Sxmuwar gmutu
Swnior i Bt

.28




MAR-B89—882 AS 137 PM

¥AR-07-00 TUE C6:35 PN ACCULABS DAVIS

17, Acculabs Inc.

FAK NO. 530 753 608i P, 07/15

_LaXe- Davis

O o

4.4 *

Samp.e: IB-1.2 (7.8')

From : CORWOOD CW (Proj.
Sampled ; 03/03/00
Extracted:; 03/06/00
Dilutieon ¢ 1;8

Matrix ; Seoil

Sample Log 21:07

21107-92

# 10£€-02-01;

QC Batch ¢ DSO00301
Run Log : 74620

Measured
Jurametey (MRL) w»g/wy Value mreg
~PH as Diesel (5,0} 600

Vil
W

Dieswi

@ nud u:ual

Date: R3-07-00 limg! DO: 34: 50
Coluns ¢ 0.83nm 10 X 18m D@L (JEM Relemtific)

Sguart éidot:w
Senlor nlst

.29




MAR-8%—-88 @aS:37 PM
P.30
“AR-07-00 TUE C5:35 PM ACCULABS DAVI® FAX NC. 530 753 8081 7. 08/15
T, Acculabs Inc.
Aa 9 Davls
sample Log 211C7
sileT-07
Samp.e: IB-2.3 (11.5")
From : CORWOOD CW (Pxoi. # 106-02-01)
sampled : 03/03/07
pxtracted: 03/06/C0 QC Batch : DS000301
nilution ¢t 1:1 Run Leog : T7462F
Matrix : Seil
Measuzred
Paramater (MRL} mo/ng Value mawg
TPH as Dicgel ~(1.0) 7.1
l !
|
1
3
- e
1 et
| U;«
i ' i
ol A —_, e
- Diwwe!
[PA Mod B018
Dave: 02-06-00 Time: 15: U124 Staer & Medrisky
cAaAumn 1 0,63em 10 X AEn DRI CJGK Scentidic) genlar mi g




MAR-BS—-B88 BS:37T PM

MAR-03-00 WED 1232 PN ACCULABS DAVIZ

FaX NO. 530 783 608! 7, 04/04

«a.'l“r..-;. Acculabs Inc.

Sample; IB-1W

From : CORWOCD CW (Prej.

Sampled : 23/03/00

Ex.racted: 03/06/00

pPilutien : 1:63
Matrix : water

sample Log 21107
2120708

4 106-02-01)

QC Batch : DWOOO030L
Run Log : 7462H

Measgsured
Parareter (MRL) w/L value ugit
1¥H as Dlegel (3zad¢) 75200C

x
\ MW .

Diesel

EPnm I"lnd 90!5

Lete! 07-08-00 Timg: 09:48:20
cotumn 1 0:83mm 1B X 1Ba D8] (IR Seismillc)

ﬂuwr ol 3\
Sauprt o, oy
Sanior it



MAR-B2-AA AS:3T FPM

LeoTE eiag eY ACCULABS DAVIS

7. Acculabs Inc.

F&x N0, 530 753 8091 2.09/15

Ly Davis

Samale: TB-2W

sample Log 21107

2510738

From : CORWOOD CW (Prodi. 4 106-02-01)

Sampled : 03/C3/00
Extracted: 03/08/00
Cilution @ 1:8
Matrix : Water

QC Batch : DWQQ0301
Run Log : 7462GG

Maasured
Parametear {MRL) uet value g2
TFPH as Diesel {45C) 1500¢C

L ar————

L Dieaw!

EPA Mod W_ﬁ
fater 02-07-DC Timet 00:01:42
Colun- 1 G.E3mm 1D ¥ 18n DBL {JBU Rrisntlics

&

gewart P4dal shy
geniar CHPniat

LER2



MAR-B9-88 BS:33 FPM

.“IHR-D'?an TUF £5:33 P ACCULABS DAVIS FAX NO. £30 753 €081 2 10/1h
Acculabs 1Ine. March &, 2000
QC Report

TPH Diesel by 8015 Mod

QC Batch: DSODC30L matrix: soll

spike and Spike puplicate Results

Matrix Matrix RPD
Parameter Spike (%Rec) Spike Dup. (3Rec) %
TPH as Diesel No recovery dua to high concentration

of spiked sample. See 1LCS data.

e M

Laboratory Control Spike

Laboratory Control

Parameter splke (%Rec)
TPK as Diesel 97
Method Blank
Mepagured
Parameter MDL({mg/Ka) value(®ng/Kg)
TPH s Diesal (1.0} <1.0
TPH as Motor Oil (10} <10
P — - - —

Tom 5&§tl
Lab D ctor



MAR-B89—A2 AS:38 PM

vap-07-00 TUE £5:37 PN ACCULABS DAVIS

Fax NO. B30 753 809}

? 11718

41 Acoulabs Inc.

e -

iy Davis

pa

EPA 8260B Oxygenates

Sample Nama  : 1B-1.2 (7.5)

Prywct Name  : CORWOOD CW
Project Number @ 108-02-D1
Sample Date : 03/03/00

Date Anayzed  + 03/06/00

Samnpie Leg 21107

Dale Racelves : 030300
Dilution : 12
Sampie Matsix : Sail
Lab Number @ 21107.02

Measured .
Porumeolar MAL Cone, Units_
lent-Butang. 0.040 < 0.040 mg/Kg
Merryvi-gr-buiyl sthas 0.010 < 0.01C mg/Kg
Disopropyl ether 0.010 <{0.010 mg/Kg
Ethylten-bulyl ather 0.010 <0.010 mgiKg
tert-Amyimethy| ather 0.010 <D0 mgfKg
Dioramatiunrernethane 113 % Recovery

MAL = Methed Reporting Limit  Cone, = Cencentration
B = Anplyte was datectod in Method Blank.

< . Concontratlon axceeced callbration range.

Approved By . Tﬁ\%ﬁka

March 07, 2000

.59




MAR—-29—-@@ @S :38 PM

MAR-07-0C TUE £5:37 #N  ACCULABS DAVIS

FAY NC. 530 753 BOE

.35

P. 12/1%

{g"ﬁ ., Acculabs Inc.

%Y~ Davis
Sampis Log 21107
EPA 8280B Oxygenates March 07, 2000

Sampie Neme : 18-2.3 (11.59
Zroiect Nams : CORWOOD CW _
Praject Number : 106-02-01 Date Racaived : 03/03/00
Sample Date : 03/03/00 Dilution : 1:1.
Deie Anslyzea - 03/08/00 Sample Matrix @ Soi

Lap Nunber  : 21107-07

Meagured

Paramelar MRL Cong, Jnlig
tari -Butanol D020 «0.020 mg/Kg
Mothyl-tert-butyl ether 0,0050 0.0088 ma/Kg
Diiscpropy sther 0.0050 - «<0.0080 mp/Kg
Ethyl-tert-butyl ather 0.0050 «0.0050 mg/Xg
rart-Amylmathyl ether 0.0050 «f).0050 mg/Kg
Dibromatiuoromethane 108 % Recovery

MAL = Method Report.rg Limit Cong. = Concentralion

B = Analyle was detacted in Methad Blank.
E = Concantration exceedsd calinration range.

Mak-(7=F TR =297 2 4NN QRS NAVTR

Approved By : %
+] a

F&Y NP RIAN 7RI ANGY

PYAE



MAR-B92-88 B3 138 PM

MAR-07-00 TUE C&:61 PN ACCULABS DAVIS FAX NO. 530 753 608l 2,01/01

g‘l:[,,; Ac_culabs Inc.

Sampla Name . IB-1W
Project Name : CORWOOD LW

Sampie Log 21107

EPA 8260B Oxygenates March 07, 2000

Project Number : 108-02-01 Date Received : 03/03/C0
Sample Date : 03/03/00 Dilution : 1:1000
Pals Analyzed  : 03/06/00 Sample Malrix : Water

Lab Number  : 21107-09

Maasureo

Parametar ' MRL Cong, tnits
tert:Butancl 20000 <20000 ugfl
Mathyl-1or-buty! sthat 5000 <5000 ugll
Diisopropyl athar 5000 <5000 ug/L
Ethyl-lent-butyt ather 5000 <6000 uglL
wrn-Amyimathyl ether 5000 <5000 ug/l
Libromollucrometnane 109 % Racovery

MAL = Mathod Repenting Limit  Canc, « Concentration ‘
B = Analy:a was gatecied in Mathod Blank, Aparoved By ‘Y%m

E = Concentralion excesdad calloration rangs.



MAR-29—-BA AS:38 FM

MAR-07-00 TUE C5:36 PN ACCULABS DAYIS

FAX NO. 530 763 8091 P, 14/15

Sample Name : IB-2W

Prajac! Name : CORWQOD CW
Project Number  : 106-02-01
Sempls Date : 03/03/00

Date Anatyzed  : 03/06/00

Sampla Log 21107

EPA 82608 Oxygenates Match 37, 2000

Date Recalved : 03/03/00
Dilution y 16
Sample Matiix : Waler
Lab Number 21107-10

Measured

Baramaler . . _MAL Cenc. Uniie
tart-Butanol 100 <100 ugil
Mathyi-tert-buty! ather : 26 530 ug/l
Cisapropy! ethet 25 <28 ug'l
Ethyl-ten-buty| ether 25 <26 ug/L
lert-Amyimethyl ather 25 <25 ug/L
Dibromgilyoromethana 128 “» Recovery

MRL = Method Reperting Limit Cong, « Concantralion
B = Analylc was detacted In Meinod Blank.
E » Concentration exceaded calibration range.

Appruyed By | ——r
b iom QSDE

.37



MAR-B3-82 B85 :339 FPM P.E8

MAR-07-00 TUE C5:38 PM  ACCULABS DAVIS F&% NO. 530 753 608! P, 15/15
Acculabs Inc. é‘”ﬁ“g‘?"
| 17002E Univarsity D+, Phosnix AZ B8034 #02.437-0978 Fax 437-0828
| 1710€, Evens Blva. Tuseon AZ 86713 £20-384.5811 Fan 884-5812 Report
{ ]2020 W. Lons Caclus Dr. Phosnaix AZ 85027 £02-750-4900 Fax 780.7888 Dug Dele:
| ]a4883 Tabie Mountalr D:. Geiden GO 80403 308.277-9814 Fax 2779512
| 1962 Bpice Inends Dr. Bparka NV 84 702.365.0202 Fax 255-0847
| |} 045 Dtive Drive A2 Devis CA 95615 830-757-0820 Fax T53-8081
Client Gribi Asnaciates
Addresa 1360 Hayes Strael, Ste C-*4

City, State & Zip Banicl, CA 54819 PW3 Na. Rugert lo State/EPA ¥ N
conlagl Jim Grtbi . POE No. DWH Na.
Phcra 707/748-7743  |Projec: Name CORWOOL CW Colleclion Polrt

Fax rormasrres  |Pomenmpr 40l = HL~0\ _ lcomstars nere
{P.0_Number PacRasdts § )N lPage 1 & 1 iooatincty

R ~ SAMPLE TYPE CODES .. b Vi Analyses
OW = dilnking watet B = trawel blank Compliance Requasted
VYWY wele water 8D = solid Monitoring E
MVY = menicorny wall 80 = wll y N
MUV & HaZRrdoLS whete 8L = pildge 5
Standord Lab Directar 0
rﬂt D) 3710 Approvil d
Spiﬁ\" _ N .z.

T ELIENT'S SAMPLE ID/LGSATIAN " | Qe 8pl. No. |
IB-1.1 (35) 21/00 s | 1 x | 0O
18-1,2 (7.5) 21180 3 1% X IX 02
B.1.3 (11.8% 210 5 1 x | 0
1894 (14.5) s! 1 x | 0%
B-2 1 {3.5) S 1 X | g5
1B-2 2 (7.5) s 1 X o
B2 3 (1.5 g8 | 1ix [x % 0?
824 (14.5) g | 1 x ] %
IB-1W w| 5x X |x 04
B-2W W BIX X IX |

]
instruetions/Comments/Spacial Ryguiremants:
SAMPLE RECEIPT. .

Recatvad Cold Y luys
Cusiody Seals ¥ N
Seals Imlact Y N
No, of Gontlln-rf - e S
| Accuiaba tarmare: ' Nt 40 {Payment ruir Ba roalyas By i,




